
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICH G. SORENSON,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Massachusetts Appeals Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM M. JAY
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

GERARD J. CEDRONE
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRIA M. MADJERIC
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
gcedrone@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1849

June 11, 2021

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	3
Jurisdiction.....	4
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	4
Statement	4
A. Police arrest Mr. Sorenson without a warrant just outside his apartment door.	4
B. The trial court declines to suppress the fruits of the arrest, and the appeals court holds that trial counsel waived any argument regarding the apartment’s curtilage.	7
C. The trial and appeals courts reject Mr. Sorenson’s ineffective-assistance claim based solely on the merits of his Fourth Amendment argument.	9
Reasons for Granting the Writ	11
I. The decision below deepens a split of authority on a recurring question of Fourth Amendment law.	12
A. Several courts recognize that the space just outside of an apartment is entitled to the protection of the curtilage.	13

B. A number of other courts, including the court below, hold that a “common” space in an apartment building is categorically excluded from the home’s curtilage.	17
C. This split is well-developed and entrenched.....	20
II. This case presents a question of fundamental constitutional importance that warrants this Court’s attention.	20
A. The rule adopted by the decision below is incorrect.	21
B. The rule adopted by the decision below has a wide reach and troubling consequences.....	27
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to address the question presented.	29
Conclusion	32
Appendix A: Order of the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Denying Further Appellate Review (Jan. 14, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the Massachusetts Appeals Court (Nov. 16, 2020)	2a
Appendix C: Memorandum and Order on Motion for New Trial of the Massachusetts Superior Court (June 11, 2019)	13a
Appendix D: Memorandum and Order of the Massachusetts Appeals Court (April 30, 2018)	20a

Appendix E: Memorandum and Order on Motion to Suppress of the Massachusetts Superior Court (April 1, 2014).....24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	21
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	26
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Mauricio</i> , 477 Mass. 588 (2017)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 443 Mass. 707 (2005)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	29
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765).....	21
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	26
<i>Hicks v. Scott</i> , 958 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2020).....	15, 25
<i>Lee v. Gansel</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 935 (K.B. 1774).....	22
<i>Lindsey v. State</i> , 127 A.3d 627 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	31

<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	26
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	31
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> , 120 N.E.3d 930 (Ill. 2018).....	14
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 50 N.E.3d 610 (Ill. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Killebrew</i> , 256 N.W.2d 581 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977)	16, 25
<i>State v. Edstrom</i> , 916 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. 2018).....	2, 17, 18
<i>State v. Gates</i> , 173 N.H. 765 (2020)	17
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 841 N.W.2d 676 (N.D. 2013)	18
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 600 N.W.2d 805 (Neb. 1999)	16
<i>State v. Rendon</i> , 477 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Barrios-Moriera</i> , 872 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 510 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Carriger</i> , 541 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1976).....	15, 19

<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 139 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 259 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Kimber</i> , 395 Fed. Appx. 237 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Lundin</i> , 817 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Makell</i> , 721 Fed. Appx. 307 (4th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. Trice</i> , 966 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Whitaker</i> , 820 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Constitution, amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
Rule	
Mass. R. Crim. P. 30(b)	9
Other Authorities	
3 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Law of England (E. Christian ed. 1794)	22

U.S. Census Bureau, 2019 American
Community Survey, Households and
Families, *available at* [https://tinyurl
.com/2019-ACS-Housing](https://tinyurl.com/2019-ACS-Housing) 28

U.S. Census Bureau, 2019 American
Community Survey, Selected
Housing Characteristics—Middlesex
County, Massachusetts, *available at*
[https://tinyurl.com/2019-ACS-
Housing-Middlesex](https://tinyurl.com/2019-ACS-Housing-Middlesex) 28
